
ERRATUM 
 

IN Trinidad and Tobago Gazette, Vol. 65, No. 18, dated Thursday 19th February, 2026, Page 441, Item No. 226, appearing under the  
heading “Appointment of an Excise Warehouse” the signature of the Acting Comptroller of Customs and Excise was incorrectly published as 
“Y. HARRIS” and should have read “R. JUMAN”. This error is regretted. 
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APPOINTMENT  TO  ACT  AS  MINISTER  OF  LABOUR,  SMALL  AND  MICRO  ENTERPRISE  DEVELOPMENT 
 
IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that Her Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the  
Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in her by section 79(2) of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has 
appointed Senator DR. the HONOURABLE KENNEDY  SWARATSINGH, a member of the Senate who is a Minister, to act in the Office of 
Senator the Honourable LEROY BAPTISTE, Minister of Labour, Small and Micro Enterprise Development, with effect from 9th February, 
2026 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said Senator the Honourable Leroy Baptiste, in addition to 
the discharge of his normal duties. 

C.  JACKMAN-WALDRON 
Secretary to Her Excellency 

18th February, 2026. the President 
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APPOINTMENT  TO  ACT  AS  MINISTER  OF  FINANCE 
 
IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that Her Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the 
Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in her by section 79(2) of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has 
appointed Senator DR. the HONOURABLE KENNEDY SWARATSINGH, a member of the Senate who is a Minister, to act in the Office of 
the Honourable DAVENDRANATH TANCOO, Minister of Finance, with effect from 14th February, 2026 and continuing during the absence from 
Trinidad and Tobago of the Honourable Davendranath Tancoo M.P., in addition to the discharge of his normal duties. 

C.  JACKMAN-WALDRON 
Secretary to Her Excellency 

18th February, 2026. the President 
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APPOINTMENT  TO  ACT  AS  MINISTER  OF  ENERGY  AND  ENERGY  INDUSTRIES 
 
IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that Her Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the  
Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in her by section 79(2) of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has 
appointed SEAN SOBERS, a member of the House of Representatives who is a Minister, to act in the Office of Dr. the Honourable 
ROODAL MOONILAL, Minister of Energy and Energy Industries, with effect from 16th February, 2026 and continuing during the absence 
of Dr. the Honourable Roodal Moonilal, M.P., from Trinidad and Tobago, in addition to the discharge of his normal duties. 

C.  JACKMAN-WALDRON 
Secretary to Her Excellency 

18th February, 2026. the President 
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APPOINTMENT  TO  ACT  AS  AUDITOR  GENERAL 

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that in accordance with the provisions of section 117(2) of the Constitution of the 
Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, Her Excellency the President, after consultation with the Prime Minister and the Leader of the 
Opposition, has appointed MS. GAITRIE MAHARAJ, Deputy Auditor General, to act as Auditor General, with effect from  
14th February, 2026 to 22nd February, 2026, during the period of absence from Trinidad and Tobago of Ms. JAIWANTIE RAMDASS, 
Auditor General. 
 

C.  JACKMAN-WALDRON 
Secretary to Her Excellency 

19th February, 2026. the President 
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NOTICE  OF  VACANCY  FOR  THE  OFFICE  OF  AUTOMOTIVE  LICENSING  OFFICER  I  (RANGE 39)  
IN  THE  PUBLIC  SERVICE 

 
APPLICATIONS are invited from suitably qualified officers in your Ministry/Department for the office of Automotive Licensing Officer I  
(Range 39), in the Public Service. Details are provided hereunder.  

Minimum Experience and Training: 

Considerable (more than 4 years and up to 8 years) clerical experience preferable in the Transport Division and including experience 
(more than 18 months and up to 4 years) in a supervisory capacity; and training as evidenced by a General Certificate of Education, 
Ordinary Level, with passes in five subjects including English Language and Mathematics, or any equivalent combination of 
experience and training. 

Distinguishing Features of Work: 

An employee in this class is responsible for supervising all activities in the Transport Division, dealing with the issuing of motor 
vehicles and drivers licences. Work involves supervision of a large group of clerical workers who are delegated responsibility for issuing 
licences for motor vehicles and permits to drivers. The employee ensures that these subordinates keep accurate records and other 
statistics pertaining to the division. Work involves checking Third Party Insurance requirements, signing certificates of ownerships of 
motor vehicles and Drivers’ Permits. Work is performed with some independence but advice and guidance in unusual situations are 
available from a superior who reviews work for conformance with applicable rules and regulations. 
 
Necessary Special Requirement: 

Possession of a license entitling holder to drive all makes of Vehicles. 

Salary: 
Range 39: $9,578.00—$11,622.00/$12,319.00 per month (2019). 

 
A copy of the Job Specification can be accessed on the website www.scd.org.tt. 

 
Interested officers must submit their applications ONLINE ONLY, on or before but no later than 2nd March, 2026 at 4.15 p.m. local 

time. The Commission informs that persons who had applied previously and were still interested in the office are advised to  
re-apply. 
 

Relevant documents must be scanned and uploaded with online applications as stipulated on the Instructions to Applicants website 
www.scd.org.tt. 

 
Closing date for submission of online applications: 2nd March, 2026. 

 
Should Officers neglect to upload/provide copies of their relevant documents and clear evidence of their experience 

and training, as outlined in the online instructions to applications, the Public Service Commission will be unable to 
determine their eligibility for the office and they will be deemed unsuitable.  
 
 

C.  HARRISON 
Director of Personnel Administration 
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Public Notice is hereby given that applications have been made for the following grants of PROBATE or Letters of Administration: 

ABERDEEN, JANET MAUDE: PROBATE of the Will dated the 24th day of December, 2022, of JANET MAUDE ABERDEEN 
otherwise JANET ABERDEEN of 17, Beryl Mc Burnie Crescent, Barataria, San Juan, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on 
the 14th day of February, 2023, by Dexter Nigel Aberdeen otherwise Dexter Aberdeen of the same place, the sole 
executor named in the Will; 

ALEXANDER, KERN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of KERN ALEXANDER of 1, Quarry Village Settlement 2, 
via Santa Flora, Siparia, Trinidad, who died on the 20th day of November, 2023, by Suzie Baptiste of the same place, the 
surviving cohabitant; 

BADAI, SHUBINA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of SHUBINA BADAI of 4146, Southern Main Road,  
Bonasse Village, Cedros, Trinidad, who died on the 10th day of March, 2007, by Shareen Badai and Charmaine Badai 
both of the same place, her daughters and two of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

BALRAMSINGH, KIRAN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of KIRAN BALRAMSINGH of Light Pole No. 219, 
Mahadeo Avenue, St. Helena Village, Piarco, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 9th day of September, 2025, by 
Samantha Balramsingh of the same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

BARKLEY, ELIANE ANGEL: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ELIANE ANGEL BARKLEY otherwise  
ELAINE BARKLEY otherwise ANGEL BARKLEY otherwise ANGEL GREGOIRE-BARKLEY of 88, Fairmont Drive, 
Fairways, Maraval, Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the 25th day of June, 2025, by Christophe Angelo Barkley of 
the same place, her son and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

BHAGWADEEN, NIGEL: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of NIGEL BHAGWADEEN of Lot No.4, Poonah Road 
Extension, Williamsville, Pointe-a-Pierre, Trinidad, who died on the 14th day of January, 2025, by Denise Lisa Kuru and 
Denise Kuru of the same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

BLACKE, RUBY:  PROBATE of the Will dated the 15th day of July, 2020, of RUBY BLACKE otherwise  
RUBY EULINE BLACKE of 33, Cippy Street, Gasparillo, Pointe-a-Pierre, Trinidad, who died on the 25th day of March, 
2025, by Gurswin Blacke of the same place, the sole executor named in the Will; 

BOLANSINGH, MOLLY: PROBATE of the Will dated the 25th day of June, 2015, of MOLLY BOLANSINGH of 592A,  
Penal Rock Road, Penal, Siparia, Trinidad, who died on the 16th day of October, 2020, by Lollita Bolansingh-Mangalie 
of 16, Francis Lalla Road, Charlieville, Chaguanas, Trinidad, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

BOODHAI, GEETA: PROBATE of the Will dated the 30th day of April, 2024, of GEETA BOODHAI of 39, Ramjattan Trace, 
Penal, Siparia, Trinidad, who died on the 30th day of June, 2024, by Katrina Britney Boodhai of the same place, the 
sole executrix named in the Will; 

BOODHOO, ALLAN:  LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ALLAN BOODHOO  otherwise ALLAN 
BARTHOLOMEW BOODHOO of Light Pole No. 50, 21, Petty Trace, San Louis Road, Guaico, Sangre Grande, 
Manzanilla, Trinidad, who died on the 1st day of February, 2022, by Kamla Boodhoo of the same place, his lawful widow 
and relict; 

BOODRAM, HAROLD: PROBATE of the Will dated the 28th day of November, 2015, of HAROLD BOODRAM of 231, 
Diamond Village, San Fernando, Trinidad, who died on the 20th day of October, 2020, by Rajnath Boodram of the same 
place, the sole executor named in the Will; 

BURKE, CEDRIC ROLAND: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of CEDRIC ROLAND BURKE otherwise  
CEDRIC BURKE otherwise BURKIE of 1, Production Avenue, Sea Lots, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, who died on the  
11th day of September, 2020, by Felicia Samuel otherwise Felicia Arnoldlyn Samuel of the same place, the surviving 
cohabitant; 

CALLIS, PHILLIP: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of PHILLIP CALLIS of 30, Virginia Avenue, Chinese Village, 
La Brea, Trinidad, who died on the 28th day of June 2005, by Polina Callis of the same place, his lawful widow and 
relict; 

CHANDASS, ANTHONY: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ANTHONY CHANDASS of 2, La Chance Trace, 
O’Meara Road, Arima, Trinidad, who died on the 8th day of October, 2021, by Indra Chandass of the same place, his 
lawful widow and relict; 

CHARLES, CARLTON: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of CARLTON CHARLES of 20, Calcutta Number 1, 
Freeport, Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the 7th day of June, 2021, by Dexter Ian Charles of 79, Riverdale Drive, 
Edinburgh 500 East, Chaguanas, Trinidad, his son and the only person entitled to the estate; 

CHARLES, MARY: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of MARY CHARLES otherwise MARY IVY CHARLES of 11B, 
Knowles Street, Curepe, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 3rd day of August, 2024, by Sarah Tracy Charles of the 
same place, her daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

CHIN FATT, LIONEL: PROBATE of the Will dated the 11th day of December, 2001, of LIONEL CHIN FATT otherwise 
LIONEL CHINFATT of 85, Emmett Avenue, Apartment 902, Toronto, Ontario, M6M 5A2, Canada, who died on the 7th 
day of February, 2013, by Tom Chin Fatt of 25, Saddle Road, Maraval, Diego Martin, Trinidad, the other executor named 
in the Will; 

CLARKE, JEAN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of JEAN CLARKE of Lot No. 193, Laurie Street, Point Lisas 
Gardens, Couva, Trinidad, who died on the 5th day of February, 2025, by Carl Curtis Clarke of the same place, her 
lawful husband; 
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CRICHLOW, DAPHNE: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of DAPHNE CHICHLOW of 1, Chinapoo Village, 
Morvant, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 10th day of November, 1995, by Debra Philbert of 17, Sierra Vista Drive, 
Arima, Trinidad, her daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

DE LANDRO, WAYNE:  LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of WAYNE DE LANDRO  otherwise  
WAYNE VALENTINE COLIN DE LANDRO of 23, Port Union Road, Toronto, Ontario, M1C 5J3, Canada, who died on 
the 30th day of November, 2016, by Bernadette Olivier of 27, Alfredo Street, Woodbrook, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, his 
lawful widow and relict; 

DENOON, STEPHEN: PROBATE of the Will dated the 2nd day of April, 2024, of STEPHEN DENOON of 6, Top Hill, 
Spreyside, Tobago, who died on the 19th day of November, 2024, by Carlon Denoon of Unit 5, Block 5C,  
Lord Nelson Boulevard, Adventure Housing Development, Phase II, Plymouth, Tobago, the sole executor named in the 
Will; 

DEONARINE, DHANA: PROBATE of the Will dated the 27th day of April, 2021, of DHANA DEONARINE of 82,  
Lalbeharry Extension, Ramai Trace, Debe, Naparima, Trinidad, who died on the 25th day of June, 2021, by  
Gangadaye Deonarine-Ramdhani of the same place, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

DES VIGNES, CALLIOUS: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of CALLIOUS DES VIGNES of Grand Gully, 
Goodwood, Parish of St. Mary, Tobago, who died on the 9th day of July, 2019, by Sharon Rose Des Vignes otherwise 
Sharon Des Vignes of the same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

DHANPAUL, DOLLY: PROBATE of the Will dated the 11th day of August, 2004, of DOLLY DHANPAUL of 6, Orange Grove 
Road, Savannah Development, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 19th day of November, 2013, by Jane Murray of 22, 
Anchor Drive, Westmoorings, Diego Martin, Trinidad, one of the executors named in the Will; 

DUKE-MORRIS, JUNE MIRIAM ANN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of JUNE MIRIAM ANN DUKE-MORRIS 
otherwise JUNE DUKE-MORRIS of Lot No. 124, Savannah Road, Five Rivers, Arouca, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on 
the 18th day of August, 2025, by Anthony Seaton of the same place, her lawful husband; 

DUNCAN, PEARL CARMEN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION with Will dated 13th day of May, 2015, annexed of the estate of 
PEARL CARMEN DUNCAN otherwise PEARL DUNCAN of 2, La Croix Avenue, Crystal Stream, Diego Martin, 
Trinidad, who died on the 10th day of April, 2024, by Christopher Anthony Duncan  otherwise  
Christopher A. Duncan of the same place, one of the residuary devisees and/or legatees named in the Will; 

DURHAM-BROWNE, HILARIE: PROBATE of the Will dated the 2nd day of December, 2017, of HILARIE DURHAM-
BROWNE of 26, Bagatelle Road, San Juan, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 10th day of December, 2017, by  
Natasha Lisa Browne-Ambris otherwise Natasha Browne- Ambris of the same place, the sole executrix named in the 
Will; 

ECTOR, ELLIS: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ELLIS ECTOR of Light Pole No. 61, Eligon Avenue, Diego 
Martin, Trinidad, who died on the 12th day of July, 2023, by Anya Maxwell otherwise Anya Deeshawn Maxwell of 
Unit E, Building 12, Heron Court, Malabar, Arima, Trinidad, his daughter and one of the persons entitled to the estate; 

FERGUSSON, SHEILAH EILLEEN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of SHEILAH EILLEEN FERGUSSON  
of 10, Methuen Street, Woodbrook, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, who died on the 14th day of September, 2024, by  
Mayleen Elinor Perry and Maurice Winfield George Fergusson both of the same place, her daughter and son 
respectively and the only persons entitled to share in the estate; 

FERNANDES, PAULA SHARON: PROBATE of the Will dated the 12th day of March, 2020, of PAULA SHARON 
FERNANDES otherwise PAUL FERNANDES of 24, Tibbats Close, Woodgate Valley, Birmingham, West Midlands,  
B32 3TF, Edgbaston, England, who died on the 6th day of June, 2024, by Faye Wells of 19, Pearl Gardens Drive 
Extension, Petit Valley, Diego Martin, Trinidad, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

GANGADEEN, RAMDEEN: PROBATE of the Will dated the 25th day of February, 2003, of RAMDEEN GANGADEEN of 
160, Ramsubhag Trace, Rochard Road, Penal, Siparia, Trinidad, who died on the 22nd day of May, 2006, by  
Davindra Ramdeen of 16, Ramsabad Trace, Rochard Road, Penal, Siparia, Trinidad, the sole executor named in the 
Will; 

GANGOO, GANGARDHAR: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of GANGARDHAR GANGOO of 83, Tarouba Road, 
Marbella, Naparima, Trinidad, who died on the 12th day of March, 2024, by of Deokie Gangoo of the same place, his 
lawful widow and relict; 

GEORGE, IVAN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION with Will dated 27th day of January, 2004, annexed of the estate of  
IVAN GEORGE of Light Pole No. 2A, George Lane, First Trace, Maingot Road, Tunapuna, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died 
on the 20th day of March, 2007, by Ravi George of the same place, one of the surviving residuary devisees and/or 
legatees named in the Will; 

GUNNING, CYNTHIA: PROBATE of the Will dated the 12th day of April, 2013, of CYNTHIA GUNNING of 33A, Erthig Road, 
Belmont, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, who died on the 21st day of November, 2013, by Andre Gunning of the same place, the 
sole executor named in the Will; 

HALLS, SEAN KENWYN:  LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of SEAN KENWYN HALLS otherwise  
SEAN HALLS  of 78, Alamanda Road, Arima, Trinidad, who died on the 1st day of October, 2005, by  
Sheldon Kerwyn Halls otherwise Sheldon Halls of the same place, his brother and one of the persons entitled to share 
in the estate; 

HUSEIN, CHARLES: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of CHARLES HUSEIN of Light Pole No. 43, St. John’s Road, 
St. Augustine, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 3rd day of March, 2015, by Nicholson Aaron Husein of 54,  
Noel Trace, St. Augustine, Tacarigua, Trinidad, his son and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 
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JACK, DEVON RANDY: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of DEVON RANDY JACK of 202C, Charford Court, 
Charlotte Street, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, who died on the 16th day of March, 2024, by Jamilla Brown of Apartment 
202C, Charford Court, Charlotte Street, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, the surviving cohabitant; 

JOHN, AUGUSTUS: PROBATE of the Will dated the 1st day of October, 2018, of AUGUSTUS JOHN of 279, Claudius Street, 
Battoo Avenue, Marabella, Naparima, Trinidad, who died on the 23rd day of May, 2024, by Victoria Rashana John  
of 464, Mango End Road, Silk Cotton Avenue, Battoo Avenue, Marabella, Naparima, Trinidad, the sole executrix named in 
the Will; 

JOKHU, SURUJDAI SUNARDAI: PROBATE of the Will dated the 21st day of July, 2007, of SURUJDAI SUNARDAI 
JOKHU otherwise SURUJDAI JOKHU of 358, Sampson Street, Waterloo Road, Carapichaima, Chaguanas, Trinidad, 
who died on the 7th day of January, 2021, by Chanmotee Jokhoo Seedass otherwise Chanmotee Ragoo of 4,  
Upper Ashraff Road, Charlieville, Chaguanas, Trinidad, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

JONES, ERROL: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ERROL JONES otherwise ERROL HOLLIS JONES of 31, 
Eventide Road, Sunrise Park, Trincity, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 14th day of June, 2023, by Viola Jones 
otherwise Viola Albertha Jones of the same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

JONES, LENNARD: PROBATE of the Will dated the 16th day of March, 2015, of LENNARD JONES of Light Pole No. 62, 
Moreau Road, San Juan, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 27th day of September, 2016, by La Verne De Matas of the 
same place, the surviving executor named in the Will; 

JOSEPH, ANDRE RICHARD CARLYLE: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ANDRE RICHARD CARLYLE 
JOSEPH otherwise ANDRE JOSEPH of 11, Maypole Drive, The Crossings, Arima, Trinidad, who died on the 2nd day of 
September, 2023, by Tricia Stephens-Joseph of the same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

JULIEN, GERALDINE: PROBATE of the Will dated the 11th day of September, 2007, of GERALDINE JULIEN otherwise 
GERALDINE CHARLES otherwise MARY JANE CHARLES of 19, Purcell Street, San Fernando, Trinidad, who died 
on the 6th day of December, 2014, by Esther Abraham of the same place, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

KHAN, SUNITA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of SUNITA KHAN of La Costena Gardens, Sou Sou Lands,  
Rock Road, Penal, Siparia, Trinidad, who died on the 3rd day of November, 2024, by Shaffique Khan of 117,  
Southern Main Road, Marabella, Naparima, Trinidad, her lawful husband; 

KUNGBEHARRY, RICHARD: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of RICHARD KUNGBEHARRY of 63,  
Montrose Main Road, Montrose, Chaguanas, Trinidad who died on the 25th day of November, 2021, by  
Vidyawattie Kungbeharry of 26, Beckles Street, South Esperance Village, Diamond, Penal, Siparia, Trinidad, his 
mother and the only person entitled to the estate; 

LA TOUCHE, KENWYN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of KENWYN LA TOUCHE of Building 240, 6th Avenue, 
Oropune Gardens, Piarco, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 20th day of December, 2021, by Jazzmaire Anna-Maria 
La Touche of Light Pole No. 53, Ovid Alley, Laventille, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, his daughter and one of the persons entitled 
to share in the estate; 

LAZAR, WILSON: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of WILSON LAZAR of 4, Cushe Trace, Cushe Village, Rio Claro, 
Charuma, Trinidad, who died on the 15th day of June, 2024, by Sade Crystal Lazar otherwise Sade Lazar of 52, 
Church Street, Red Hill, d’Abadie, Arima, Trinidad, his daughter and one of the persons entitled to the estate;  

LOUIS, CECIL ALVA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION de bonis non of the estate of CECIL ALVA LOUIS otherwise CECIL 
LOUIS of Light Pole No. 84, Burleigh House, Milford Road, Shaw Park, Tobago, who died on the 21st day of October, 
1990, by George Louis of 154, Charles Road, Union Village, Plymouth Road, Tobago, his son and one of the person 
entitled to the estate; 

LOUTAN, DAVENANAND: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of DAVENANAND LOUTAN of 57, Mahohar Trace, 
Barrackpore, Naparima, Trinidad, who died on the 9th day of April, 2024 by Nikkita Nalini Loutan and Alex Simeon 
Yuryan Loutan both of 53, Lachoos Road, Penal, Siparia, Trinidad, his daughter and son respectively and the only 
persons entitled to the estate; 

LUTARWAN, VIJAY: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of VIJAY LUTARWAN of Light Pole No. 10, Ramgoolie Trace 
North, Chin Chin Road, Cunupia, Trinidad, who died on the 27th day of August, 2023, by Deokie Radica Lutarwan 
otherwise Radica Lutarwan of the same place, his mother and the only person entitled to the estate; 

LUTCHMAN, ANTHONY:  LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ANTHONY LUTCHMAN  otherwise  
ANTHONY AUGUSTINE LUTCHMAN of 1A, Gowers Well Road, Fyzabad, Siparia, Trinidad, who died on the 12th day 
of July, 2016, by Adam Wesley Lutchman of 18A, Pond Road Extension, Aripero, Rousillac, La Brea, Trinidad, his 
brother and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

MAHARAJ, TULSIRAM: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of TULSIRAM MAHARAJ of Light Pole No. 95, 
Jerningham Junction Road, Cunupia, Trinidad, who died on the 17th day of December, 2020, by Chaitram Maharaj of 
the same place, his son and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

MANGROO, SOLOMON: PROBATE of the Will dated the 22nd day of June, 2001, of SOLOMON MANGROO otherwise 
SOLOMON HARDEEN MANGROO otherwise SOLOMON MANGROO of 306, Siparia Erin Road, Syne’s Village, 
Penal, Siparia, Trinidad, who died on the 1st day of November, 2009, by Jane Thomas of 42, La Brea Trace, Siparia, 
Trinidad, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

MANNA, MONIRAAM: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of MONIRAM MANNA of 87, Basta Hall Village,  
Couva, Trinidad, who died on the 25th day of March, 2023, by Tara Manna of the same place, his lawful widow and relict; 
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MAPP, STEPHEN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of STEPHEN MAPP otherwise STEPHEN GREGORY MAPP 
of 3309, Phase 3, La Horquetta, Uriah Buzz Butler Avenue, Arima, Trinidad, who died on the 5th day of January, 2025,  
by Christina Paul Mapp of the same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

MAYNARD, MERLYN VIOLET: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION with Will dated 19th day of July, 2014, annexed of the estate of 
MERLYN VIOLET MAYNARD otherwise MERLYN MAYNARD of 4801, Pistachio Lane, Capitol Heights, Maryland, 
United States of America, who died on the 11th day of July, 2023, by Cheryl Nelson of 9A, Fran Street, Cocoyea,  
San Fernando, Trinidad, the lawfully appointed attorney of Heather Maynard; 

MC BAIN, EDWIN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of EDWIN MC BAIN 80B, El Dorado Road, Tunapuna, 
Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 8th day of June, 2012, by Shenelle Shelly Ann Laverne Mc Bain of the same 
place, his daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

MC CARTHY, NEWTON: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of NEWTON MC CARTHY of 10, Perseverance Street, 
Petit Bourg, San Juan, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 30th day of May, 2017, by Malla Oudai of the same place, the 
surviving cohabitant; 

MITCHELL, TIMOTHY: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of TIMOTHY MITCHELL of 226, Chickland Road, 
Caparo, Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the 19th day of February, 1985, by Gertrude James otherwise  
Gertrude Bernadette James of 91, Main Road, Caparo, Chaguanas, Trinidad, his daughter and one of the persons 
entitled to share in the estate; 

MOHAMMED, ALEEM: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ALEEM MOHAMMED otherwise ALEEM ALI 
MOHAMMED of 67, Katwaroo Trace, Penal, Siparia, Trinidad, who died on the 4th day of March, 2025,  
by Sherida Khan of the same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

MOHAMMED, IMZAIN:  LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of IMZAIN MOHAMMED  otherwise  
IMZAM MOHAMMED of 2305, Naparima-Mayaro Road, Libertville, Rio Claro, Charuma, Trinidad, who died on the  
18th day of April, 2023, by Inshan Mohammed of 2282, Naparima-Mayaro Road, Libertville, Rio Claro,  
Charuma, Trinidad, his brother and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

MOHAMMED, LENNARD:  LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of LENNARD MOHAMMED  of 70,  
Agostini Settlement, Limehead Road, Chase Village, Carapichaima, Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the  
18th day of September, 2025, by Gail Sharlayne N. Mohammed otherwise Gail Sharlayne Nichola Mohammed of 
the same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

MOHAN, ROSEY: PROBATE of the Will dated the 19th day of March, 2020, of ROSEY MOHAN of 7, Jhulai Branch Trace, 
Penal Rock Road, Penal, Siparia, Trinidad, who died on the 17th day of November, 2025, by Marilyn Mohan-Ramjattan 
of 20, Jhulai Branch Trace, Penal Rock Road, Penal, Siparia, Trinidad, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

MOOLCHAN, DOLINA: PROBATE of the Will dated the 9th day of November, 2015, of DOLINA MOOLCHAN  
of 58, Hassarath Road, Cunupia, Trinidad, who died on the 30th day of March, 2018, by Agnes Grice of the same place, 
the sole executrix named in the Will; 

MORAIN, STANLEY ELSTAN: PROBATE of the Will dated the 21st day of September, 1998, of STANLEY ELSTAN 
MORAIN otherwise STANLEY MORAIN of Light Pole No. 66, Febeau Village, Laventille, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died 
on the 25th day of February, 2018, by Daniel Morain and Carol Morain both of 74, Old St. Joseph Road, Laventille,  
St. Ann’s, Trinidad, the executors named in the Will; 

NANAN, BOODANIE: PROBATE of the Will dated the 14th day of May, 2002, of BOODANIE NANAN otherwise  
BOODANIE GANG otherwise BABY BOODANIE NANAN of 82, Solomon Street, Cedar Hill Village, Princes Town, 
Savana Grande, Trinidad, who died on the 24th day of February, 2003, by Toolsie Gang of the same place, the sole 
executor named in the Will; 

NANCOO, HARRY: PROBATE of the Will dated the 14th day of July, 2009, of HARRY NANCOO  otherwise  
GIRHARRY NANCOO  otherwise GIRDHARI  otherwise GIRDHARI NANCOO BUDHRAM  otherwise  
GIRDHARI BUDHRAM otherwise GIRHDARI NANCOO of 34, Boundary Street, Felicity, Chaguanas, Trinidad, who 
died on the 23rd day of February, 2021, by James Harry Jr. Nancoo otherwise James Harry Nancoo otherwise  
James Nancoo of Light Pole No. 9, Burnett Street, Petersfield, Chaguanas, Trinidad, the sole executor named in the 
Will; 

NARINESINGH, PUNEAH SHAMIN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of PUNEAH SHAMIN NARINESINGH 
otherwise PUNEAU SHAMIN NARINESINGH of 52, Marajh Drive, Enterprise, Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the 
11th day of July, 2025, by Anarond Goolabsingh of the same place, her lawful husband; 

OROZCO, JOSE LUIS GUZMAN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of JOSE LUIS GUZMAN OROZCO  
of Light Pole No. 119, Chin Chin Road, Cunupia, Trinidad, who died on the 19th day of December, 2024, by  
Shanti Chadeesingh of the same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

PATTERSON, LYNETTE AGATHA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of LYNETTE AGATHA PATTERSON 
otherwise LYNETTE PATTERSON of 50, Walter Orr, Easterfield Road, Mason Hall, Tobago, who died on  
21st day of October, 2023, by Ryan Christopher Earl Joseph of 84, Ariapita Road, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, her son and the 
only person entitled to the estate; 

PERSAD, ROHAN: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ROHAN PERSAD of 227, St. Julien Village, Princes Town, 
Savana Grande, Trinidad, who died on the 11th day of December, 2024, by Ramdai Persad otherwise Ramdai Bissoon 
otherwise Ramdai otherwise Ramdaiy otherwise Ramdaye Persad otherwise Ramda Persad of the same place, his 
mother and the only person entitled to the estate; 
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PETERS, MAVIS: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of MAVIS PETERS otherwise MAVIS SHERON PETERS 
otherwise MAVIS PETERS LEWIS otherwise MAVIS LEWIS of Arnosvale Road, Plymouth, Tobago, who died on the 
7th day of June, 2015, by Tiffany Lewis of 68, Bell Air Road, Charlotteville, Tobago, her daughter and the only person 
entitled to the estate; 

POLIAH, INDAR: PROBATE of the Will dated the 24th day of November, 2021, of INDAR POLIAH of Indian Trail Village, 
Couva, Trinidad, who died on the 9th day of June, 2022, by Annette Arjoonsingh of 18, Mc Donnell Street,  
Curepe, Tacarigua, Trinidad, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

RAGOONATH, JOHNSON: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of JOHNSON RAGOONATH of 4, Mayo Road, 
Williamsville, Pointe-a-Pierre, Trinidad, who died on the 1st day of February, 2003, by Christine Ramrattan of 5,  
Mayo Road, Whiteland, Williamsville, Pointe-a-Pierre, Trinidad, Chandra Umraw of 18, Sinanan Street, Penal, Siparia, 
Trinidad and Mahase Ragoonath of 121, Mayo Road, Whiteland, Williamsville, Pointe-a-Pierre, Trinidad, his daughters 
and son respectively and three of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

RAJCOOMAR, DIANA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of DIANA RAJCOOMAR of 84, Blazney Road,  
Upper Santa Cruz, San Juan, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 21st day of December, 2021, by Rishi Moona of the 
same place, her lawful husband; 

RAMADHAR, ROBERT: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ROBERT RAMADHAR of 16, Beckles Street,  
North Esperance Village, Penal, Siparia, Trinidad, who died on the 15th day of July, 2025, by Chandra Anita 
Ramrattan-Ramadhar of the same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

RAMESH, HANSRAJIE: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of HANSRAJIE RAMESH of 112, Tarouba Road, 
Marabella, Naparima, Trinidad, who died on the 5th day of November, 2019, by Jewan Ramesh of the same place, his 
brother and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

RAMJATTAN, DEOMATIE: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of DEOMATIE RAMJATTAN otherwise  
DEOMATIE HARRIRAM of 2, Samad Ali Trace, Soledad Road, Claxton Bay, Pointe-a-Pierre, Trinidad, who died on the 
3rd day of February, 2022, by Junior Michael Ramjattan of 2B, Samad Ali Trace, Soledad Road, Claxton Bay,  
Pointe-a-Pierre, Trinidad, her son and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

RAMJIT, RICHARD: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of RICHARD RAMJIT of 46, Doorbassa Trace,  
San Francique, Penal, Siparia, Trinidad, who died on the 14th day of December, 2021, by Nadira Ramjit of the same 
place, his lawful widow and relict; 

RAMNATH, JOSEPH: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of JOSEPH RAMNATH of Light Pole No. 7, Convent 
Street, Arouca, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 19th day of February, 2021, by Pauline Karim of the same place, 
his daughter and of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

RAMPERSAD, PARBATEE: PROBATE of the Will dated the 16th day of October, 2018, of PARBATEE RAMPERSAD 
otherwise PARBATEE MAHARAJ-RAMPERSAD otherwise PARBATEE MAHARAJ of 30, Railway Road,  
Princes Town, Savana Grande, Trinidad who died on the 25th day of November, 2022 by Shivana Rampersad of the 
same place and Shivani Rampersad-Mohamed otherwise Shivani Mohamed of 49, Maripa Circle, Roystonia,  
Couva, Trinidad, the executrixes named in the Will; 

REGIS, STOKELY: PROBATE of the Will dated the 28th day of July, 2020, of STOKELY REGIS of 66, Aquamarine Drive, 
Diamond Vale, Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the 12th day of June, 2021, by Colin Regis of the same place, the 
sole executor named in the Will; 

ROBERTS, ANGELA: PROBATE of the Will dated the 27th day of October, 2015, of ANGELA ROBERTS of Spring Trace, 
Warden Road, Point Ligoure, Point Fortin, La Brea, Trinidad, who died on the 1st day of February, 2017,  
by Neil Brandon Roberts of 1, Phase 2, Buen Intento, Princes Town, Savana Grande, Trinidad, the sole executor named 
in the Will; 

SAMAROO, SUGRIM: PROBATE of the Will dated the 7th day of October, 2023, of SUGRIM SAMAROO of Light Pole No. 74, 
89, Lower Rapsey Street, Curepe, Tacarigua, Trinidad, who died on the 20th day of November, 2024, by Darryl Samaroo 
of 25, Road Reserve, Highbury Park, Boy Cato Road, Cunupia, Trinidad, the sole executor named in the Will; 

SAMMY, ROOPNARINE: PROBATE of the Will dated the 7th day of July, 2014, of ROOPNARINE SAMMY of 32,  
Phillip Augustus Road, Longdenville, Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the 25th day of February, 2019,  
of Deodath Chootak of the same place, the sole executor named in the Will; 

SCIPIO, WINWOOD PERCIVAL: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of WINWOOD PERCIVAL SCIPIO of 28, 
Simpson Brown Terrace, Cocoyea, San Fernando, Trinidad, who died on the 19th day of July, 2024,  
by Ayanna Kalifa Scipio of 60, Wellington Gardens, Debe, Penal, Siparia, Trinidad, his daughter and one of the persons 
entitled to share in the estate; 

SEEMUNGAL, ANTHONY: PROBATE of the Will dated the 4th day of February, 2025, of ANTHONY SEEMUNGAL  
of Light Pole No. 52, Good Hope Trace, Cunapo, Southern Main Road, Sangre Grande, Manzanilla, Trinidad, who died on 
the 15th day of August, 2025, by Watson Jeremiah of Lot No.34, B7, North Green Vale Park, Alba Avenue,  
La Horquetta, Arima, Trinidad, the sole executor named in the Will; 

SERRANO, ANNE GRETA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ANNE GRETA SERRANO of 10804,  
Blackpowder Court, Prince George’s, Fort Washington, Maryland 20744, United States of America,  
by Keith Milton Serrano otherwise Keith Serrano of 101, Par 3 Lane, Fairways, Maraval, Diego Martin, Trinidad, her 
lawful husband; 
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SIEW, CHUNILAL: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of CHUNILAL SIEW of Light Pole No. 5, Charran Ballah 
Trace, Railway Road, Longdenville, Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the 9th day of June, 2022,  
by Sharmillee Ramdeo Siew of the same place, his lawful widow and relict; 

SIMON, SHERNESE SHIVANA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of SHERNESE SHIVANA SIMON of 11, 
Sushilla Drive, Chase Village, Chaguanas, Trinidad, who died on the 5th day of April, 2024, by Semorn Bruce Fraser of 
the same place, her mother and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

SLOCOMBE, JANETTE:  LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of JANETTE SLOCOMBE  otherwise  
JANETTE PIERRE of 6, River Estate Circular Road, Diego Martin, Trinidad, who died on the 16th day of September, 
2024, by Delhia Slocombe of the same place, her daughter and the only person entitled to the estate; 

SMITH, HANNIBAL: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of HANNIBAL SMITH otherwise HANNIBAL LEO SMITH 
of 32, Scotland Drive, Cocoyea, San Fernando, Trinidad, who died on the 15th day of March, 2023,  
by Alisa Norma Fourniller otherwise Alisa Norma Smith of the same place, his daughter and one of the persons 
entitled to share in the estate; 

SOOKRAM, CHATTERPAUL: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of CHATTERPAUL SOOKRAM otherwise 
KRISHNA CHATTERPAUL SOOKRAM of Light Pole No. 18, Gajadhar Road, Sangre Chiquito, Sangre Grande, 
Manzanilla, Trinidad, who died on the 18th day of December, 2021, by Deomatie Sahadeo of the same place, his 
daughter and one of the persons entitled to share in the estate; 

SOOKRAM, ROOPLAL: PROBATE of the Will dated the 20th day of June, 2023, of ROOPLAL SOOKRAM of 22,  
Stoke Avenue, Harriman Park, Point Fortin, La Brea, Trinidad, who died on the 17th day of February, 2024,  
by Timothy Arnold Jesse Sookram of the same place, the sole executor named in the Will; 

STEWART, ANN MARIE BERNADETTE: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of ANN MARIE BERNADETTE 
STEWART otherwise ANN MARIE BERNADETTE STEWART-JOHN otherwise ANN-MARIE BERNADETTE 
STEWART-JOHN of Apartment 1—3, Building 29, 29, St. Joseph Road, East Dry River, Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, who died 
on the 23rd day of May, 2021, by Glenroy John of the same place, her lawful husband; 

SUBANCE, SUNIL: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of SUNIL SUBANCE of 18, Naparima-Mayaro Road,  
San Fernando, Trinidad, who died on the 23rd day of January, 2020, by Elizabeth Subance of 23, Cocoyea Village,  
San Fernando, Trinidad, his lawful widow and relict;   

THOMAS, RHONDA: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of RHONDA THOMAS of 99B, Upper Laventille Road,  
East Dry River, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 19th day of May, 2021, by Kareem David George and  
Kamilee Mariska Oneka George both of the same place, her son and daughter respectively, and two of the persons 
entitled to share in the estate; 

VALENTINE, ROBERT DAVE ANTHONY: PROBATE of the Will dated the 30th day of July, 2001, of ROBERT DAVE 
ANTHONY VALENTINE otherwise ROBERT VALENTINE of 9, Emperor Avenue, Gabriel Greens, Susconusco 1, 
Santa Cruz, San Juan, St. Ann’s, Trinidad, who died on the 14th day of July, 2023, by Charmaine Aquina Valentine of 
the same place, the sole executrix named in the Will; 

WEST, OSWALD: PROBATE of the Will dated the 14th day of April, 2022, of OSWALD WEST of 60A, Chacon Street,  
San Fernando, Trinidad, who died on the 28th day of July, 2023, by Lisa Narine of the same place and Brent Narine  
of 5, Picos Avenue, St. Margaret’s Village, Claxton Bay, Pointe-a-Pierre, Trinidad, the executors named in the Will; 

WILLS, LESLIE: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of LESLIE WILLS otherwise LESLIE ENROY WILLS of 12,  
1st Street, Techier Village, Point Fortin, La Brea,Trinidad, who died on the 22nd day of September, 2002,  
by Brenda Marva Anne Wills otherwise Brenda Marva Wills of 27, Esmeralda Gardens, Cunupia, Chaguanas, 
Trinidad, his daughter and one of the person entitled to share in the estate; 

WILSON, CECIL: LETTERS OF ADMINISTRATION of the estate of CECIL WILSON of 33, Hubert Rance Street, Vistabella,  
San Fernando, Trinidad, who died on the 6th day of April, 2015, by Olive Brizan-Wilson of the same place, his lawful 
widow and relict; 

and unless Caveat is lodged within twenty-one days from the date of this advertisement with the Registrar of the Supreme Court or 
the Sub-Registrar through whom the above-mentioned applications have been made, Probate or Letters of Administration, as the case 
may be, in respect of the said applications will be granted accordingly. 

 

Dated the 26th day of February, 2026. 

K.  PRESCOTT 
Acting Registrar, Supreme Court of Judicature 
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CENTRAL BANK OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO 

–––– 

WEEKLY  STATEMENT  OF  ACCOUNT  AS  AT  18TH  FEBRUARY,  2026 

 
Previous Week Assets This Week 

$000L $000 

External Assets: 

32,538,451 Balances, Investments, etc. … … … … 31,819,349 
4,323,538 Subscriptions to I.M.F. … … … … 4,323,538 
7,230,292 I.M.F.–S.D.R. Holdings … … … … 7,230,292 

––––––— 44,092,281 –––––– 43,373,179 

 

Trinidad and Tobago Government Securities: 

- Treasury Bills (Face Value) … … … … - 
22 Marketable Securities ... ... … … 22 

––––––— 22 –––––– 22 

 

Other Assets: 
3,500 Trinidad and Tobago Dollar Securities … … … 3,500 

2,655,757 Other Assets .... ... … … … 2,756,611 
–––––——— 2,659,257 –––––– 2,760,111 

81,843 Fixed Assets: 81,843
–––––— –––––—  
46,833,403 46,215,155

–––––— –––––— –––––— ––––—– 

Liabilities and Capital Account 

Currency in Circulation: 

8,630,151 Notes … … … … … … 8,740,634 
281,295 Coins … … … … … … 281,331 

––––––— 8,911,446 –––––– 9,021,965 
 

Demand Liabilities: 

14,372,139 Commercial Banks … … … … … 14,414,385 
756,220 Financial Institutions (Non-Banking) … … … 756,652 

(5,053,642) Government and Governmental Organisations … … (5,521,407) 
135,204 International Organisations … … … … 135,204 

1,949,834 Foreign Currency … … … … … 1,954,876 
627,279 Other ... ... ... ... ... ... 619,746 

–––––—– 12,787,034 –––––– 12,359,456 
 

Other Liabilities: 

7,099,301 Government S.D.R. Allocations … … … 7,099,301 
10,432,521 Other Liabilities … … … … … 10,130,963 
6,003,101 Specific Provisions … … … … … 6,003,470 

––––––– 23,534,923   –––––– 23,233,734 
 

Capital and Reserves: 

800,000 Capital Paid-up … … … … … 800,000 
800,000 General Reserve Fund … … … … 800,000  

––––––– 1,600,000 –––––— 1,600,000 
–––––— –––––— 
46,833,403 46,215,155 –––––— –––––— –––––— –––––— 

 

G.  BACHAN-SAHADEO 
Senior Accountant 

Finance and Accounting
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LOSS  OF  TATIL  LIFE  INSURANCE  LIMITED  POLICIES 

 

PURSUANT to section 208 of the Insurance Act, 2018, the 
following policies were reported lost or destroyed: 

Name of Insured Policy Number 

CHERISSE K. GARCIA-SINGH ... ... C00166511 

KENNY BABOOLAL ... ... ... U0065881 

K’MARI I. RIVERS ... ... ... U00184614 

MAWALI C. ROBERTS ... ... ... U00130298 

NAEEM A. MOHAMED ... ... ... U00124255 

NICOLA D. ARCHER-GRANT ... ... T00122181 

THARAVI N. BRIDGLAL ... ... C00148461 

 

 

TATIL LIFE INSURANCE LIMITED 
11, Maraval Road 
  Port-of-Spain. 
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PURSUANT to section 208 of the Insurance Act, 2018, the 
following policies were reported lost or destroyed: 

Name of Insured Policy Number 

CAVELLE  A.  MILLS-WALTERS ... U00100666 

CAVELLE  A.  MILLS-WALTERS ... C00142610 

IAN  F.  CHAVES ... ... ... N0859087 

PRINCE  A. F. J.  SOTILLIO ... ... C00163623 

KRISHENDATH  SOOKDEO ... ... C00125279 

ROBERT  R.  BEDLOW ... ... ... R0091933 

SKYLAR  C. A.  SOTILLIO ... ... C00180433 

SUSAN  I.  LALLOO ... ... ... U0079775 

 

TATIL LIFE INSURANCE LIMITED 
11, Maraval Road 
  Port-of-Spain. 


